VOLUME
1

[\ T O T NS R NS R e e e e T

W W NN

AW W W W W

NUMBER PUBLISHED PAGES

0 N N R W

9/10

E NS V]

5/6
7/8

— 3 AN L kW

NUMBER
YEAR OF

1976 8
1976 12
1977 13
1977 14
1977 15
1977 7
1977 14
1977 12
1977 20
1978 18
1978 20
1978 15
1978 14
1978 86
1978 18
1979 20
1979 15
1978 22
1979 18
1979 12
1980 18
1980 14
1980 26

Compiled by Cassidy Hunt for Sinister Wisdom

Feminist Bookstore News Issue List

FORMAT
Newsletter
Newsletter
Newsletter
Newsletter
Newsletter
Newsletter
Newsletter
Newsletter
Newsletter
Newsletter
Newsletter
Newsletter

Newsletter

Newsletter
Newsletter
Newsletter

Newsletter

Newsletter
Newsletter
Newsletter
Newsletter
Newsletter

Newsletter

On
JSTOR?

N

Z Z z zZ Z Z Z z Z Z Z Z

zZ z Z Z

Z Z z Z Z Z

On

LPA? NOTES

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y First double issue of FBN

Y

Y

Y

Y Theme: women's bookstores & censorship
This special issue was comprised of a copy of
BookLegger’s Guide to the Passionate Perils of

Y Publishing and a cover letter.

Y

Y

Y
The Emergency Issue was comprised of a print-out
of the names and addresses and bookstore terms for
all of the 600+ publishers that WIND had
distributed, so that the FBN bookstores could order

Y those books directly in the face of WIND’s demise.

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y



[V, TV S R U N G N N

AN

[c<le lNe S HNo S I TN B N BN BN o) S e) W) SO N

9
9

Compiled by Cassidy Hunt for Sinister Wisdom

W N = O R WD

N

SP

4/5

— N W B W N =

2/3

1/2
3/4

1980
1980
1980
1981
1981
1981
1981
1981

1982
1982

1982
1982
1983
1983
1983
1984
1984
1984
1985
1985
1985
1985
1985
1986
1986

1986
1987

27
23
20
18
33
38
22
41

38
31

18
20
28
48
48
44
48
48
40
52
40
56
52
60
72

85
92

Newsletter
Newsletter
Newsletter
Newsletter
Newsletter
Newsletter
Newsletter

Newsletter

Newsletter

Newsletter

Supplement
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine

Magazine

Magazine

Magazine

KKK KR KKK KKK Z2Z2Z22z ZZ Z2ZZZZZZZ

KKK KKK AR A KK A KK AR KK KKK XK=<

Theme: issue dedicated to discussions about anti-
semitism through a series of letters and responses

Supplement to issue 6.2 that was only distributed to
women's bookstores

FBN switches from newsletter to magazine format

First sidelines issue of FBN

Sidelines issue 1986

Theme: International Issue. Double issue, labelled
vol. 9 no.1 on front cover, is actually vol. 9 no.1-2
Note from Carol re. this issue “I’ve noted on my
inventory list that FBN 9.1 is actually V9 N 1-2. It
was "The International Issue" reporting on the
Second International Feminist Bookfair in Oslo and
everything there."

First annual University Press Issue



10
10
10
10

10
11
11
11
11
11

11
12
12
12
12
12
12
13

13
13
13
13
13
13
14
14

14
14
14

Compiled by Cassidy Hunt for Sinister Wisdom

(9]

[V, I "NV I S e

— N AW R, R WD =N

SP

D = N D AW

SP
3
4

1987

1987
1987
1987
1987
1988

1988
1988
1988
1988
1988
1989

1989
1989
1989
1989
1989
1990
1990
1990

1990
1990
1990
1990
1991
1991
1991
1991

1991
1991
1991

52

99
84
84
92
78

68
84
24
92
102
86

102
96
96
96

100
92
96

100

68
96
130
130
80
120
108
96

52
128
112

Magazine

Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine

Magazine

Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine

Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine

Magazine
Magazine
Magazine

o R R K

R T S R RO O O RO e

T T S e S R ® R IS R IS e

R T R RO O RO e

FBN 10th Anniversary special double issue -
combines vol. 9 no. 6 with vol. 10 no. 1

Sidelines issue 1987

Second annual University Press Issue

Special issue: 3rd International Feminist Bookfair
1988

Sidelines issue 1988

Third annual University Press Issue

Special issue: Recovery Books
Sidelines issue 1989

Fourth annual University Press Issue
Special issue: The Periodicals Issue

Sidelines issue 1990. This issue is the first sidelines
published and bound separately. Previous sidelines
sections were published as inserts to a standing issue
of FBN.

Fifth annual University Press Issue

Sidelines issue 1991. Published and bound
separately.



14
14
15
15

15
15
15
15
15
16

16
16
16
16
16
16
17
17

17
17
17
17
17
18
18

18
18
18
18
18
19

19
19

Compiled by Cassidy Hunt for Sinister Wisdom

N — O W

SP

— N W\ B W

SP

D = N D WD

SP

D = N U W

SP

— N W B~ W

3

1992
1992
1992
1992

1992
1992
1992
1993
1993
1993

1993
1993
1993
1993
1994
1994
1994
1994

1994
1994
1994
1995
1995
1995
1995

1995
1995
1995
1996
1996
1996

1996
1996

116
112
128

92

44
136
116
108
132
132

64
136
136
124
110
136
140
104

72
128
108
120
136
140

94

64
144
104
116
128
132

144
140

Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine

Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine

Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine

Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine

Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine
Magazine

Magazine
Magazine

KK KKK KK KKK KKK KKK KKK KKK KK "X

Z2Z Z2ZZZZZ ZZZZZZZ ZZZZZZZZ ZZZZ~<Z <K<K<K¥X

Sixth annual University Press Issue

Sidelines issue 1992. Published and bound
separately.

Seventh annual University Press Issue
Theme: The Children's Books Issue

Sidelines issue 1993. Published and bound
separately.

Eighth annual University Press Issue
Theme: Women and Travel Issue

Sidelines issue 1994. Published and bound
separately.

Theme: Sports, Health & Fitness
Theme: National Feminist Bookstore Week

Sidelines issue 1995. Published and bound
separately.

Theme: International Women's Voices

Sidelines issue 1996. Published and bound
separately.



19 4 1996 132 Magazine Y N Theme: Women & Humor
19 5 1997 108 Magazine Y N Theme: Women in Cyberspace
19 6 1997 136 Magazine Y N
20 1 1997 136 Magazine Y N Theme: FBN 20th Anniversary
Sidelines issue 1997. Published and bound
20 2 1997 136 Magazine Y N separately.
20 3 1997 128 Magazine N Y
20 4 1997 140 Magazine Y N
Theme: double issue for Black History Month &
20 5/6 1998 144 Magazine Y N Women's History Month
21 1 1998 160 Magazine Y N
Sidelines issue 1998. Published and bound
21 2 1998 148 Magazine Y N separately.
21 3 1998 140 Magazine Y N Theme: "young" feminists
21 4 1998 104 Magazine Y N
Theme: 2nd annual Black History Month &
21 5 1999 132 Magazine Y N Women's History Month
21 6 1999 148 Magazine Y N
The digital archive of this issue on JSTOR has an
22 1 1999 112 Magazine Y N error with some pages repeating
Sidelines issue 1999. Published and bound
22 2 1999 128 Magazine N Y separately.
22 3/4 1999 162 Magazine Y N
22 5 2000 32 Electronic N Y First electronic issue of FBN
22 6 2000 140 Magazine Y N
23 1 2000 28 Electronic N Y Final issue of FBN

N.B.

In FBN vol. 14, no. 5, Seajay mentions the desire for a BN book index.

In FBN vol. 19, no. 5, Seajay writes about indexing: “We’re looking for a library student or any other volunteer interested in indexing FBN’s first twenty years. It’s not as
big a project as it seems - all the books are indexed for the last ten years, but an index on articles would be a wonderful resource.”

FBN published five Feminist Bookstores’ Catalogs from 1995 through 1999. Digital reproductions of these catalogues are available at the Lesbian Poetry Archive,
www.lesbianpoetryarchive.org/FBN.

In 2003, Carol Seajay launched Books to Watch Out For. More information about that project is also at the Lesbian Poetry Archive, www.lesbianpoetryarchive.org/fbn

Compiled by Cassidy Hunt for Sinister Wisdom



