## **Feminist Bookstore News Issue List**

			NUMBER				
VOLUME	MIIMDED	YEAR	OF	FORMAT	On JSTOR?	On LPA?	NOTES
VOLUME	NUMBER	PUBLISHED 1076	PAGES				NOTES
1	1	1976	8	Newsletter	N	Y	
1	2	1976	12	Newsletter	N	Y	
1	3	1977	13	Newsletter	N	Y	
1	4	1977	14	Newsletter	N	Y	
1	5	1977	15	Newsletter	N	Y	
1	6	1977	7	Newsletter	N	Y	
1	7	1977	14	Newsletter	N	Y	
1	8	1977	12	Newsletter	N	Y	
1	9/10	1977	20	Newsletter	N	Y	First double issue of FBN
2	1	1978	18	Newsletter	N	Y	
2	2	1978	20	Newsletter	N	Y	
2	3	1978	15	Newsletter	N	Y	
2	4	1978	14	Newsletter	N	Y	Theme: women's bookstores & censorship This special issue was comprised of a copy of BookLegger's <i>Guide to the Passionate Perils of</i>
2	5/6	1978	86	Newsletter	N	Y	Publishing and a cover letter.
2	7/8	1978	18	Newsletter	N	Y	
3	1	1979	20	Newsletter	N	Y	
3	2	1979	15	Newsletter	N	Y	
							The Emergency Issue was comprised of a print-out of the names and addresses and bookstore terms for all of the 600+ publishers that WIND had distributed, so that the <i>FBN</i> bookstores could order
3	3	1978	22	Newsletter	N	Y	those books directly in the face of WIND's demise.
3	4	1979	18	Newsletter	N	Y	
3	5	1979	12	Newsletter	N	Y	
3	6	1980	18	Newsletter	N	Y	
3	7	1980	14	Newsletter	N	Y	
4	1	1980	26	Newsletter	N	Y	

4	2	1980	27	Newsletter	N	Y	
4	3	1980	23	Newsletter	N	Y	
4	4	1980	20	Newsletter	N	Y	
4	5	1981	18	Newsletter	N	Y	
4	6	1981	33	Newsletter	N	Y	
5	1	1981	38	Newsletter	N	Y	
5	2	1981	22	Newsletter	N	Y	
5	3	1981	41	Newsletter	N	Y	
5	4	1982	38	Newsletter	N	Y	Theme: issue dedicated to discussions about anti- semitism through a series of letters and responses
6	1	1982	31	Newsletter	N	Y	
6	SP	1982	18	Supplement	N	Y	Supplement to issue 6.2 that was only distributed to women's bookstores
6	2	1982	20	Magazine	N	Y	FBN switches from newsletter to magazine format
6	3	1983	28	Magazine	N	Y	
6	4/5	1983	48	Magazine	N	Y	
7	1	1983	48	Magazine	Y	Y	
7	2	1984	44	Magazine	Y	Y	
7	3	1984	48	Magazine	Y	Y	
7	4	1984	48	Magazine	Y	Y	
7	5	1985	40	Magazine	Y	Y	
7	6	1985	52	Magazine	Y	Y	
8	1	1985	40	Magazine	Y	Y	First sidelines issue of FBN
8	2/3	1985	56	Magazine	Y	Y	
8	4	1985	52	Magazine	Y	Y	
8	5	1986	60	Magazine	Y	Y	
8	6	1986	72	Magazine	Y	Y	Sidelines issue 1986 Theme: International Issue. Double issue, labelled vol. 9 no.1 on front cover, is actually vol. 9 no.1-2 Note from Carol re. this issue "I've noted on my inventory list that FBN 9.1 is actually V9 N 1-2. It was "The International Issue" reporting on the Second International Feminist Bookfair in Oslo and
9	1/2	1986	85	Magazine	Y	Y	everything there."
9	3/4	1987	92	Magazine	Y	Y	First annual University Press Issue

9	5	1987	52	Magazine	Y	Y				
9	6	1987	99	Magazine	Y	Y	FBN 10th Anniversary special double issue - combines vol. 9 no. 6 with vol. 10 no. 1			
10	2	1987	84	Magazine	Y	Y	Sidelines issue 1987			
10	3	1987	84	Magazine	Y	Y	Sidelines issue 1707			
10		1987	92	Magazine	Y	Y	Second annual University Dross Issue			
	4			_			Second annual University Press Issue			
10	5	1988	78	Magazine	Y	Y	Special issue: 3rd International Feminist Bookfair			
10	6	1988	68	Magazine	Y	Y	1988			
11	1	1988	84	Magazine	Y	Y				
11	2	1988	24	Magazine	Y	Y	Sidelines issue 1988			
11	3	1988	92	Magazine	Y	Y				
11	4	1988	102	Magazine	Y	Y	Third annual University Press Issue			
		1989		•	Y	Y	Tillid allidat Offiversity Tress issue			
11	5		86	Magazine			C '1' D D I			
11	6	1989	102	Magazine	Y	Y	Special issue: Recovery Books			
12	1	1989	96	Magazine	Y	Y	0.11. 1000			
12	2	1989	96	Magazine	Y	Y	Sidelines issue 1989			
12	3	1989	96	Magazine	Y	Y				
12	4	1989	100	Magazine	Y	Y	Fourth annual University Press Issue			
12	5	1990	92	Magazine	Y	Y	Special issue: The Periodicals Issue			
12	6	1990	96	Magazine	Y	Y				
13	1	1990	100	Magazine	Y	Y				
							Sidelines issue 1990. This issue is the first sidelines published and bound separately. Previous sidelines			
							sections were published as inserts to a standing issue			
13	SP	1990	68	Magazine	Y	Y	of FBN.			
13	2	1990	96	Magazine	Y	Y				
13	3	1990	130	Magazine	Y	Y				
13	4	1990	130	Magazine	Y	Y	Fifth annual University Press Issue			
13	5	1991	80	Magazine	Y	Y	·			
13	6	1991	120	Magazine	Y	Y				
14	1	1991	108	Magazine	Y	Y				
14	2	1991	96	Magazine	Y	Y				
				S			Sidelines issue 1991. Published and bound			
14	SP	1991	52	Magazine	Y	Y	separately.			
14	3	1991	128	Magazine	Y	Y				
14	4	1991	112	Magazine	Y	Y				
Compiled by Cas	Compiled by Cassidy Hunt for Sinister Wisdom									

14	5	1992	116	Magazine	Y	Y	Sixth annual University Press Issue
14	6	1992	112	Magazine	Y	Y	
15	1	1992	128	Magazine	Y	Y	
15	2	1992	92	Magazine	Y	Y	
							Sidelines issue 1992. Published and bound
15	SP	1992	44	Magazine	Y	N	separately.
15	3	1992	136	Magazine	Y	Y	
15	4	1992	116	Magazine	Y	N	Seventh annual University Press Issue
15	5	1993	108	Magazine	Y	N	Theme: The Children's Books Issue
15	6	1993	132	Magazine	Y	N	
16	1	1993	132	Magazine	Y	N	
16	SP	1993	64	Magazine	V	N	Sidelines issue 1993. Published and bound
		1993		_	Y		separately.
16	2		136	Magazine	Y	N	
16	3	1993	136	Magazine	Y	N	Pild III i D I
16	4	1993	124	Magazine	Y	N	Eighth annual University Press Issue
16	5	1994	110	Magazine	Y	N	Theme: Women and Travel Issue
16	6	1994	136	Magazine	Y	N	
17	1	1994	140	Magazine	Y	N	
17	2	1994	104	Magazine	Y	N	G'11' ' - 1004 P-11'   1   1   - 1
17	SP	1994	72	Magazine	Y	N	Sidelines issue 1994. Published and bound separately.
17	3	1994	128	Magazine	Y	N	separatery.
17	4	1994	108	Magazine	Y	N	
17	5	1995	120	Magazine	Y	N	Theme: Sports, Health & Fitness
17	6	1995	136	Magazine	Y	N	Theme: National Feminist Bookstore Week
18	1	1995	140	Magazine	Y	N	Theme. National Tellimist Bookstore week
18	2	1995	94	Magazine	Y	N	
10	2	1993	24	Wagazine	1	11	Sidelines issue 1995. Published and bound
18	SP	1995	64	Magazine	Y	N	separately.
18	3	1995	144	Magazine	Y	N	-
18	4	1995	104	Magazine	Y	N	
18	5	1996	116	Magazine	Y	N	Theme: International Women's Voices
18	6	1996	128	Magazine	Y	N	
19	1	1996	132	Magazine	Y	N	
				_			Sidelines issue 1996. Published and bound
19	2	1996	144	Magazine	Y	N	separately.
19	3	1996	140	Magazine	Y	N	

19	4	1996	132	Magazine	Y	N	Theme: Women & Humor
19	5	1997	108	Magazine	Y	N	Theme: Women in Cyberspace
19	6	1997	136	Magazine	Y	N	
20	1	1997	136	Magazine	Y	N	Theme: FBN 20th Anniversary Sidelines issue 1997. Published and bound
20	2	1997	136	Magazine	Y	N	separately.
20	3	1997	128	Magazine	N	Y	
20	4	1997	140	Magazine	Y	N	
20	5/6	1998	144	Magazine	Y	N	Theme: double issue for Black History Month & Women's History Month
21	1	1998	160	Magazine	Y	N	
21	2	1998	148	Magazine	Y	N	Sidelines issue 1998. Published and bound separately.
21	3	1998	140	Magazine	Y	N	Theme: "young" feminists
21	4	1998	104	Magazine	Y	N	
21 21	5 6	1999 1999	132 148	Magazine Magazine	Y Y	N N	Theme: 2nd annual Black History Month & Women's History Month
21	Ü	1999	140	Magazine	1	IN	
22	1	1999	112	Magazine	Y	N	The digital archive of this issue on JSTOR has an error with some pages repeating Sidelines issue 1999. Published and bound
22	2	1999	128	Magazine	N	Y	separately.
22	3/4	1999	162	Magazine	Y	N	
22	5	2000	32	Electronic	N	Y	First electronic issue of FBN
22	6	2000	140	Magazine	Y	N	
23	1	2000	28	Electronic	N	Y	Final issue of FBN

## N.B.

In FBN vol. 14, no. 5, Seajay mentions the desire for a FBN book index.

In FBN vol. 19, no. 5, Seajay writes about indexing: "We're looking for a library student or any other volunteer interested in indexing FBN's first twenty years. It's not as big a project as it seems - all the books are indexed for the last ten years, but an index on articles would be a wonderful resource."

FBN published five Feminist Bookstores' Catalogs from 1995 through 1999. Digital reproductions of these catalogues are available at the Lesbian Poetry Archive, www.lesbianpoetryarchive.org/FBN.

In 2003, Carol Seajay launched Books to Watch Out For. More information about that project is also at the Lesbian Poetry Archive, www.lesbianpoetryarchive.org/fbn